Case 6:21-cv-00984-ADA Document 39-11 Filed 05/02/22 Page 1 of 32

EXHIBIT L

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 6:21-cv-00984-ADA Document 39-11 Filed 05/02/22 Page 2 of 32

AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as it may be
amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Patent Security Agreement™) is entered
into as of August 26, 2015 by and among (i) AliphCom, a California corporation (the “Company”),
MacGyver Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Aliph, Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
BodyMedia, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Project Paris Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (each, a “Grantor”, and collectively, the “Grantors”), and (ii) BlackRock Advisors, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the “Agent”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors, the Purchasers identified therein and the Agent are entering
into the Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2015, as amended by the First Amendment to
Note Purchase Agreement; Omnibus Amendment to Secured Convertible Promissory Notes and Limited
Consent, dated as of July 22, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time
to time, the “Existing Note Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company issued certain secured
convertible promissory notes (the “Notes”) and the other Grantors agreed to Guarantee the Obligations;

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors and the Agent entered into the original Security Agreement,
dated as of April 28, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time,
the “Original Security Agreement”), in order to induce the Purchasers to purchase the Notes and to secure
the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Security Agreement, each of the Grantors is required to
execute and deliver to Agent the original Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2015 (the
“Original Patent Security Agreement”);

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors, the Purchasers identified therein and the Agent entered into the
Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “July 2015 Note Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company
issued certain additional Notes and the other Grantors agreed to Guarantee the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors and the Agent entered into the Amended and Restated Security
Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from
time to time, the “Security Agreement”), in order to induce the Purchasers to purchase the additional
Notes and to secure the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Original Patent Security Agreement wish to amend and restate the
Original Patent Security Agreement in its entirety;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

L. DEFINED TERMS. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein
have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, and this Patent Security Agreement shall be
subject to the rules of construction set forth in the Security Agreement, which rules of construction are
incorporated herein by this reference, mutatis mutandis.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 6:21-cv-00984-ADA Document 39-11 Filed 05/02/22 Page 3 of 32

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Each Grantor does
hereby unconditionally grant, assign, and pledge to Agent, and agrees to unconditionally grant, assign,
and pledge to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of each of the Noteholders, to secure the Secured
Obligations, as applicable, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Patent Security Agreement as
the “Security Interest”) in all of such Grantor’s entire right, title and interest in and to the following,
whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the “Patent Collateral”):

(@ all of such Grantor’s Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a
party including those referred to on Schedule I;

(b) all applications, improvements, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues,
reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing, foreign counterparts, and the inventions covered thereby;

(©) all files and records relating to the prosecution, exploitation, and defense of any of the
foregoing, and all rights of action pertaining to the Grantor’s Patents; and

(d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against
third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively licensed under
any Intellectual Property License, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees,
royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License.

3. SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS. This Patent Security Agreement and the
Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations,
whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent
Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations
and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, or the Noteholders, whether or not they are
unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.

4. SECURITY AGREEMENT. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Patent
Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for its benefit
and the benefit of the Noteholders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby
acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the
Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms
and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent
there is any inconsistency between this Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the
Security Agreement shall control.

5. AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new
patent application or issued patent or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for
any improvement, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any existing
patent or patent application, or any inventions covered thereby, the provisions of this Patent Security
Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this
Patent Security Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any such new patent rights of each
Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend
Schedule [ shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent’s continuing security interest in all
Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule 1.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Patent Security Agreement is a Note Document. This Patent
Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate
counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Delivery

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 6:21-cv-00984-ADA Document 39-11 Filed 05/02/22 Page 4 of 32

of an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method
of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent
Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by
telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart
of this Patent Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not
affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Patent Security Agreement.

7. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE. JURY TRIAL WAIVER. THIS PATENT
SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF
LAW AND VENUE AND JURY TRIAL WAIVER SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 8.16, 8.17 AND 8.18
OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

8. ORIGINAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AMENDED AND RESTATED.
This Patent Security Agreement is an amendment and restatement of the Original Patent Security
Agreement. This Patent Security Agreement is in no way intended to constitute a novation of the Original
Patent Security Agreement or the “Obligations” (as defined in the Existing Note Purchase Agreement and
the July 2015 Note Purchase Agreement). Any security granted pursuant to or in connection with the
Original Patent Security Agreement and the other documents executed in connection therewith shall
continue to secure the Secured Obligations.

[signature page follows]

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 6:21-cv-00984-ADA Document 39-11 Filed 05/02/22 Page 5 of 32

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be
executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS: ALIPHCOM,
a California corporation
~=DocuSigned by )
Hatain Fahuman.
By : 4 A E 2
Name: Hosain Rahman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

ALIPH, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

e DR uSignad hy"

I3 .
fsiate Kmx WA

$

Arad oo

By: ....oniormarpsice
Name: Hosam Rahman

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MACGYVER ACQUISITION, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

by AJ I%[;IQ,QM,;,@S sole member

l
\-:x"\.- Rf\ SR

By.‘ TEACeFATET OZaCoT

Name: Hosain Rahman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

BODYMEDIA, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
[‘.‘ncuSlyned hy
“\?\M‘»‘\ Ealisaa,
By: S JEANBEAT BTOIZACL
Name: Hosain Rahman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

PROJECT PARIS ACQUISITION LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company
by ALIPHCEMymsssple member

[ o |
fatags, Faluman

y OEACreFATe7 Lot

Name: Hosain Rahman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




